WILLIAM B. WALKER, M.D. HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER CHIEF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICER



## Contra Costa Health Services

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553-2233 Phone (925) 335-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073





## COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N			CASE N	UMBER:		161108 01	
	eived Time: 17:02	Received By: TA			Lead: TA		
4.4.00.44.0					Assigned Date:		
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING PART	<u>Y</u> :						
Name: Con Fire Dispatch			🗆 RP	is from l	acility	□ Anonymous	
Organization:							
Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:							
Email:							
Address:							
City:		State:		Zip Cod	e:		
FACILITY /LOC ATION OF INCIDENT	[:						
Name: Concord DMV			CUPA Facility I.D.:				
Phone Number:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
Address: Galaxy Way/Diamond BI							
City: Concord			State: CA Zip Code: 94520				
Location Description: DMV parking	g lot	·			***************************************		
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: 5-gallon metal pail initially reported to be possible Molotov cocktail that had burned or is no longer burning							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION:							
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3							
FACILITY FACILITY	ISO /MC AR		PORTAT			LLANEOUS	
□ Fire or Explosion □ Fatal □ Spill or Release □ > 24 □ Startup or Shutdown □ more □ Flaring □ Flam	ity (one or more) hrs. Hospital, 3 or e people mable Vapor Cloud 000 lbs.	□ Tank □ Railro □ On W □ Pipelir □ Fuel T	Truck ad ater ne	 <b></b>	Storm Dr Drug Lab	ain/Creek / /Abandonment	
Time Enroute to Scene: 14:40 Time Arrived On Scene: 14:55 Time Departed From Scene: 15:05							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):			STORMWATER STATUS (if applicable):				
CLU/ERER Number:		□ Actual Discharge □ Potential Discharge					



## **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	<u>Case Number</u>
Fire Department	Con Fire/E9	0	Capt. Sawyer		
Law Enforcement					
Air District					
State OES					•

## **REPORT:**

11/08/2016 - I, T. Asuncion, and Sara Dwight proceeded to the Concord DMV parking lot in Vehicle 6131/HM4. Lacey Friedman was in the area already and went directly to the purported Molotov cocktail. Friedman made contact with Con Fire Engine 9. Given the low-hazard of the situation, as the container was no longer burning, she recommended that Fire and Police be released, and I agreed. She waited until the arrival of HM4 to ensure that the container is secured and does not pose a public hazard.

On arrival, lun screwed the lid and observed that its contents appeared to be waste oil. Dwight and I picked up the 5-gallon metal container and returned to the office. We used Chlor-D-Tect to make sure that the waste oil is below 1000 ppm (chlorinated components), which it was. We consolidated the waste oil in the yard's 55-gallon waste oil drum. Because the 5-gallon metal container had remaining oil sludge, we placed the container in a 55-gallon drum liner with other oily debris from this call-out. See attached Bill of Lading.

Other attachments:	Request for	Invoice
--------------------	-------------	---------

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Trisha Asuncion

Report Prepared by: